

CA 482/2025

MESSRS RAHEJA DESIGN AND CONTRACT LTD. Vs.
STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Krishna Multani, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
(through VC)

None for the State/respondent no. 1.

Sh. Praveen Singh, Ld. Counsel for the respondent
nos. 3 and 4.

The regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State/respondent
no. 1 is on leave today.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent nos. 3 and 4 filed
written submissions and submitted that vide order dated
25.09.2018, passed by Hon'ble High Court, the respondent no. 2
company has gone into liquidation and therefore, an Official
Liquidator was appointed in the matter for the respondent no. 2
company. Ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 3 and 4 further
submitted that respondent no. 3 has undergone a surgery recently,
and that since he has to place on record certain documents which
are relevant for further arguments in the matter, therefore, matter
may be adjourned today.

Further, Ld. Counsel for the appellant also requested
that a new authorized representative is to be appointed in this
matter, therefore, the matter may be adjourned today for his
appointment and placing on record his authorization by a
resolution of Board of directors.

At joint request, matter be again listed for arguments on **26.05.2026**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /13.03.2026